RESOLUTION NUMBER 12-01 RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE ALASKA OIL AND GAS TRAINING PLAN

DRAFT

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board is a private industry driven public organization that is accountable through its members including representatives from business and industry, education, organized labor, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board shall act as the lead state planning and coordinating entity for state human resource programs involving employment training, career and technical education, registered apprenticeship and workforce development;

WHEREAS, THE Alaska Workforce Investment Board recognizes the need for education and training programs that provide career awareness and skill development for Alaskans in the oil and gas industry.

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board was presented with a draft Executive Summary of the Alaska Oil and Gas Training Plan by the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development at this meeting and has had an opportunity to review the document and provide input to ensure that Alaskans are aware of careers and be prepared for training opportunities in the oil and gas industry.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board officially supports the draft Executive Summary of the Alaska Oil and Gas Training Plan submitted to the Alaska Workforce Investment Board on February 22, 2012 that provides career awareness and skill development for Alaskans in the oil and gas industry.

CERTIFICATION

The Alaska Workforce Investment Board held a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, and convened this 22rd day of February, 2012 and the foregoing Resolution was adopted unanimously at said meeting.

Signed this 22nd day of February, 2012

Jim Lynch, Chair Alaska Workforce Investment Board